SMART ANTENNAS FOR WIRELESS APPLICATIONS

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NOOR SHAZANA BINTI IDRIS
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, I pray for the blessings endowed upon me and provide me
perseverance and patience throughout the period of my research and the preparation of

my project.

I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof. Madya Norasimah Binti Khadri for her

kindness support and suggestion in order to complete this project paper.

Hereby I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my beloved family for their

understanding and support in completing this project.

Last but not least, thousand of thank to all my friends for their idea, understanding and
support.

iii



ABSTRACT

The aim of this thesis is to synthesize the radiation patterns and performance of the linear
array antenna. The array antennas synthesis was done using the Woodward-Lawson and
Dolph-Chebyshev. The results were carried out by varying different limiting parameters.

This thesis presents the concept of smart antenna system by studying the performance of

antenna array.

iv



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Objective

1.3 Organization of the thesis

INTRODUCTION TO ANTENNA

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Types of antenna
2.2.1 Microstrip Antennas
2.2.2 Array Antennas

2.3 Linear Array Antenna

2.4  Planar Array Antenna

2.5 Smart Antenna System
2.5.1 Switching-Beam Array (SBA)
2.5.2 Adaptive Array

2.6  Parameters of Antenna

2.6.1 Radiation Pattern

PAGE

O 0 N N

[y
[o—y

15
17
19
20



2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6
2.6.7
2.6.8
2.6.9

Rectangular/Cartesian Plots

Polar Plots

Main Lobe

Beamwidth — Half power and 10 dB
Boresight Directivity/Gain
Sidelobes

Front-to-back Ratio

Aperture Size

2.7  Antenna Synthesis

2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3

Introduction
Woodward-Lawson Method
Dolph-Chebyshev Method

ANTENNA SYNTHESIS SIMULATION
3.1 SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT

3.1.1
3.1.2

3.13

MATLAB

Personal Computer Antenna Aided Design
(PCAAD)

Simulation Flow Chart

SIMULATION RESULTS
4.1  Woodward-Lawson Synthesis

4.1.1
4.1.2

Effect of Varying Number of Elements, N
Effect of Varying Inter-element Spacing, d

4.2  Dolph-Chebyshev Synthesis

4.2.1

Effect of Varying Number of Elements, N

4.2.2 Effect of Varying Sidelobe Level

423

Effect of Varying Inter-element Spacing, d

vi

21
22
23
24
25
25
28
28

29

30
32

35

35
36

37

43
46



