SMART ANTENNAS FOR WIRELESS APPLICATIONS

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of

Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NOOR SHAZANA BINTI IDRIS Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, I pray for the blessings endowed upon me and provide me perseverance and patience throughout the period of my research and the preparation of my project.

I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof. Madya Norasimah Binti Khadri for her kindness support and suggestion in order to complete this project paper.

Hereby I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my beloved family for their understanding and support in completing this project.

Last but not least, thousand of thank to all my friends for their idea, understanding and support.

ABSTRACT

The aim of this thesis is to synthesize the radiation patterns and performance of the linear array antenna. The array antennas synthesis was done using the Woodward-Lawson and Dolph-Chebyshev. The results were carried out by varying different limiting parameters. This thesis presents the concept of smart antenna system by studying the performance of antenna array.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	DES	CRIPTION	PAGE			
	DEC					
	ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
	ABS	TRACT				
	TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS				
	LIST	OF FIGURES				
	LIST	OF TABLES				
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATION				
1	INT	RODUCTION				
	1.1	Introduction	1			
	1.2	Objective	3			
	1.3	Organization of the thesis	3			
2	INT	RODUCTION TO ANTENNA				
	2.1	Introduction	4			
	2.2	Types of antenna	6			
		2.2.1 Microstrip Antennas	7			
		2.2.2 Array Antennas	8			
	2.3	Linear Array Antenna	9			
	2.4	Planar Array Antenna	11			
	2.5	Smart Antenna System	13			
		2.5.1 Switching-Beam Array (SBA)	15			
		2.5.2 Adaptive Array	17			
	2.6	Parameters of Antenna	19			
		2.6.1 Radiation Pattern	20			

	2.6.2	Rectangular/Cartesian Plots	21
	2.6.3	Polar Plots	22
	2.6.4	Main Lobe	23
	2.6.5	Beamwidth – Half power and 10 dB	24
	2.6.6	Boresight Directivity/Gain	25
	2.6.7	Sidelobes	25
	2.6.8	Front-to-back Ratio	28
	2.6.9	Aperture Size	28
2.7	Antenna Synthesis		
	2.7.1	Introduction	29
	2.7.2	Woodward-Lawson Method	30
	2.7.3	Dolph-Chebyshev Method	32

3 ANTENNA SYNTHESIS SIMULATION

3.1	SOFT	SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT			
	3.1.1	MATLAB	35		
	3.1.2	Personal Computer Antenna Aided Design			
		(PCAAD)	35		
	3.1.3	Simulation Flow Chart	36		

SIMULATION RESULTS

4

4.1	Woodward-Lawson Synthesis			
	4.1.1	Effect of Varying Number of Elements, N	37	
	4.1.2	Effect of Varying Inter-element Spacing, d	39	
4.2	Dolph-Chebyshev Synthesis			
	4.2.1	Effect of Varying Number of Elements, N	43	
	4.2.2	Effect of Varying Sidelobe Level	46	
	4.2.3	Effect of Varying Inter-element Spacing, d	48	